

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-2016

Brief of Appellant

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Charlotte Garden

Jessica Levin

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic; Garden, Charlotte; and Levin, Jessica, "Brief of Appellant" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 61.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/61

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

No. 15-15338

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY MERRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INMATE LEGAL SERVICES, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, 2:13-CV-01094-SPL-BSB*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charlotte Garden
Jessica Levin
Diana Chen (Law Student)
Katie Loberstein (Law Student)
Travis Moeller (Law Student)
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
901 12th Avenue
P.O. Box 222000
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (206) 398-4073
Facsimile: (206) 398-4162
Email: gardenc@seattleu.edu
Counsel for Appellant Anthony Merrick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. MERRICK’S COURT ACCESS CLAIM	3
II. MERRICK’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLAIMS	6
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
I. MERRICK’S COURT ACCESS CLAIM	11
II. MERRICK’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLAIMS	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
I. COURT ACCESS CLAIM	15
II. RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLAIMS	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON MERRICK’S COURT ACCESS CLAIM.	17
A. Defendant Lillie’s Refusal to File Merrick’s Motion for Reconsideration Frustrated His Ability to Litigate His Case.....	18
1. The District Court Held Merrick to an Overly Demanding Standard that Is Contrary to Existing Law.	19
2. ILS’s Response to Merrick’s Grievance Shows that the Additional Steps Required by the District Court Would Have Been Futile.....	23

B. Lillie Intentionally Violated Merrick’s Right of Court Access, but in Any Event, This Court Should Hold That Prison Officials May Be Held Liable For Negligent Infringement of the Right of Court Access.	29
1. Defendant Lillie Acted Intentionally When She Refused to Mail Merrick’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	29
2. This Court Should Conclude that Negligent Actions May Still Violate Prisoners’ Right of Court Access.	32
C. The District Court Erred in Determining that Merrick’s Motion For Reconsideration Contained No Nonfrivolous Claims.....	35
1. Courts Have Established a Low Threshold for Demonstrating a Claim Is Nonfrivolous.	35
2. The District Court Failed to Substantively Consider Merrick’s Nonfrivolous Arguments that the Arizona Court of Appeals Erred in Determinations of Law and Fact Because It Misapprehended the Arizona Rule Governing Motions for Reconsideration.	38
i. Merrick Alleged a Nonfrivolous Error of Law Regarding the Court of Appeals’ Application of Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.01.....	41
ii. Merrick’s Motion For Reconsideration Presented a Nonfrivolous Argument that the Court of Appeals Made Factual Errors.	42
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF PLEADED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT HIS SINCERE RELIGIOUS PRACTICE WAS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED.....	44
A. Merrick Pleaded Sufficient Facts Showing that Denial of Unmonitored, Unrecorded Phone Calls With His Clergy Substantially Burdened His Religious Practices.....	45
B. The District Court Erred By Concluding at the Screening Stage that Merrick Was Insincere in His Religious Beliefs.....	51
C. The District Court Erred By Requiring Merrick to Disprove at the Complaint Stage that Prison Policies Burdening His Religious Practices Served a Legitimate Penological Purpose.....	52

D. This Court Should Remand Merrick’s Establishment Clause Claim so
that the District Court Can Address It in the First Instance..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 48 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	3
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	20, 32, 34
<i>Bovarie v. Tilton</i> , No. 06CV687JLS (NLS) 2008 WL 761853 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008)	31
<i>Bretz v. Kelman</i> , 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985)	16, 40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	45
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	38
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	34
<i>Chriceol v. Phillips</i> , 169 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	17, 36
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	21

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 951 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	45
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	33, 35
<i>Dorn v. Lafler</i> , 601 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23, 32, 36
<i>Eldridge v. Block</i> , 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	30
<i>Fraley v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 1 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Gentry v. Duckworth</i> , 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Goff v. Nix</i> , 113 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	49
<i>Gramegna v. Johnson</i> , 846 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1988).....	21, 31
<i>Hamilton v. McDaniel</i> , 408 Fed. Appx. 86 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Harmston v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 627 F.3d 1273, 1277 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1

<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Hicks v. Feeney</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1504 (D. Del. 1984)	22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 835 (2015).....	14, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Hudson v. Dennehy</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Mass. 2008).....	49
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	33
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir.1988)	30
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1986)	21, 30
<i>Johnson v. Barczak</i> , 338 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Jones v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 733 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>LaPlante v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr</i> , 89 F.Supp.3d 235 (D. Mass. 2015).....	49
<i>Lawler v. Marshall</i> , 898 F.2d 1196 (6th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	54
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17, 19, 33, 36
<i>Lindell v. McCallum</i> , 352 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2003)	45, 53
<i>Lopez v. City of Needles</i> , 95 F.3d 20, 22 (9th Cir. 1996)	1

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	54
<i>Mosler v. Maynard</i> , 937 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Myers v. Hundley</i> , 101 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 1996)	20, 31
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Nishiyama v. Dickson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 814 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Phillips v. Hust</i> , 477 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Hust v. Phillips</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2009))	17
<i>Ramirez v. Galaza</i> , 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Resnick v. Hayes</i> , 213 F.3d 443, 447 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 15
<i>Richardson v. McDonnell</i> , 841 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Ripp v. Nickel</i> , 838 F. Supp.2d 861 (W.D. Wis. 2012)	31
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	37
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	28
<i>Ruiz v. Laguna</i> , No. 05CV1871WQH 2007 WL 1120350 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2007)	33
<i>Scheeler v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 402 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2005)	34

<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 17, 51
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Simmons v. Dickhaut</i> , 804 F.2d 182 (1st Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Smith v. Shawnee Library Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004)	22, 34
<i>Stevenson v. Koskey</i> , 877 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Thomas v. Ponder</i> , 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Toney-El v. Franzen</i> , 777 F.2d 1224 (7th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	43
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	51
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	45, 48
<i>Weilburg v. Shapiro</i> , 488 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2007)	15

<i>Wilhelm v. Rotman</i> , 680 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	51
---	----

STATE CASE

<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (2009)	42, 46
--	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 et seq.	2, 3, 49

STATE STATUTE

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493	2, 3, 41, 42, 46
----------------------------------	------------------

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	15, 38
-----------------------------	--------

ARIZONA RULE

Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 31.18.....	4, 39
---------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2002)..... 1

Merriam Webster, <http://www.Merriam-Webster.Com/Dictionary/Hinder> (Last Visited Nov. 17, 2015)..... 20
